Utility Rate
Assistance
Program Offered

Alabama

Alaska

Arizona

Arkansas

California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

lllinois

Indiana

lowa

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana

Maine

Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan

Minnesota

Mississippi

Missouri

Montana

Nebraska

Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey

New Mexico

New York

North Carolina

North Dakota

Type of Assistance Offered (Reduced / Waived)

Reduced Late
Monthly Service | Commodity Monthly Bill Security Reconnection | Payment
Charge Charge (unspecified) Deposit Fee Fee Arrearage Other
Waived
Reduced Reduced
Waived Waived Waived Sales Tax for first 500
kWhs
Reduced / Waived Reduced Reduced
Reduced /
Waived
Reduced Reduction on first 400 kWhs
Waived
One-time credit up to $240 for
higher-than-average rate
increase of 30% or more
Waived Reduced
Reduced Reduced
Waived
Reduced Reduced
Reduced Waived Waived Waived Application Fee
Reduced Reduced Reduced Reduced /
Waived
Waived Waived
Reduction on first 300 kWhs
Waived
Reduced Waived Waived
Reduced Reduced
Waived Waived Waived
Reduced Waived
Reduced
Reduced Waived Waived Waived




Ohio Reduced /

Waived
Oklahoma
Oregon X Reduced Reduced Waived
Pennsylvania Waived
Rhode Island Reduced
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee Waived
Texas Waived Reduced Drainage Fees by 50%
Utah X
Vermont Reduced
Virginia Waived
Washington Reduced Waived Waived Max Monthly Amount based on

Income not Usage
West Virginia Reduced Monthly|
Bill from Dec-
April

Wisconsin Reduced
Wyoming Reduced
Total 38 11 16 11 11 7




Alabama

Alaska

Arizona

Arkansas

California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

lllinois

Indiana

lowa

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana

Maine

Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan

Minnesota

Mississippi

Missouri

Montana

Nebraska

Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey

New Mexico

New York

North Carolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Utility Rate
Assistance
Program
Offered

Customer Eligibility Requirements

Senior /
% of Federal % of Median | Participation in | Annual Income Disabled Medical
Poverty Level | State Income SSI/ AFDC Level Persons Condition / Need
X
X X X
X X
X X X X X
X X X X X
X
X X
X X X X
X
X X
X X
X X
X
X X X X
X X X
X
X X
X
X
X X
X X
X X X
X X
X X




Pennsylvania

Rhode Island

South Carolina

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas

Utah

Vermont

Virginia

Washington

West Virginia

Wisconsin

Wyoming

Total 38

12

12

21

18




State
Vermont
Pennsylvania
Ohio

Maine

New Jersey
New Hampshire
District of Columbia
Alaska
Massachusetts
California
Michigan
Wisconsin
North Dakota
Montana
New York
Minnesota
Rhode Island
New Mexico
Connecticut
lowa

South Dakota
Wyoming
Maryland
Oregon
lllinois
Washington
Indiana
Colorado
Idaho
Delaware
West Virginia
Nebraska
Missouri
Kentucky
Virginia
Oklahoma
Arkansas
Nevada

Utah

Kansas
Georgia
North Carolina
Louisiana
Mississippi
Tennessee
Arizona
Alabama
Texas

South Carolina
Florida
Hawaii

Total

Percentage of Total

LIHEAP FY2008
Funding

11,746,617
134,810,209
101,350,302
26,815,321
76,864,515
15,671,860
6,484,484
10,827,790
82,797,407
91,797,411
108,769,894
70,537,552
15,769,687
14,516,847
250,974,273
78,362,555
13,628,926
10,360,042
41,754,126
36,762,408
12,807,748
5,903,426
31,970,606
24,591,465
114,565,493
40,449,571
51,872,037
31,729,192
12,376,499
5,542,056
17,934,982
18,180,421
45,761,931
27,230,294
38,943,773
15,728,845
13,056,769
3,886,640
14,744,631
17,030,712
21,407,149
37,730,144
17,493,729
14,670,325
27,583,705
8,275,252
17,111,350
45,044,208
13,589,900
27,075,265
2,137,116

B e - e e e e e

S 1,977,027,460

38.04%

2006 State / Local
Assistance
12,838,656
20,900,000
75,000,000
11,308,965
8,532,052
12,493,350
5,500,000
12,373,328
20,000,000
1,053,881

13,239,283
450,000
141,726,150
25,118,111
2,000,000
26,300,000
1,000,000
9,111,100
1,070,000
3,000,000
15,384,429
10,000,000
8,000,000
11,131,679
16,271,092
24,000,000
3,750,000
3,200,000
3,000,000

6,079,746
10,000,000
17,264,664

5,400,000

1,000,000

226,481
500,000

4,150,000
14,246,551

5,000,000
5,474,818
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S 567,094,336

10.91%
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U.S. Census Bureau reports there are 2.55 persons per household in 2007.

2006 State Rate
Assistance

258,524,014
252,264,468
9,214,092
192,960,923
14,943,096
3,050,000

52,549,685
811,658,019
70,000,000
23,864,309

4,263,963

31,259,123
10,000,000
65,000,000

716,400

8,373,617

14,100,000

1,822,741,709

35.07%

2006 State Energy
Efficiency
$ 2,200,000
$ 22,594,220
$ 12,000,000
$ 1,900,000
$ 17,857,784
$ 1,368,528
$ 3,744,100
$ 22,995,692
$ 115,280,468
$ 10,000,000
$ 25,143,060
$ 1,464,241
$ 11,708,929
$ 850,000
$ 1,000,000
$ 8,900,000
$ 5,947,782
$ 2,553,121

S 267,507,925

5.15%

2006
Charitable/Church
Fuel Funds
S 490,571
S 8,920,033

$ 133,272
$ 424,487
$ 778,930

1,406,238
7,522,044
16,469,843
5,397,026

1,514,531
2,939,415
3,899,167
962,000
883,960
909,153
3,822,174
39,750
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6,554,404
900,000
3,947,004
19,376,677
4,267,548
5,492,502
240,810
451,900

wvvmuvuvuvnunn

S 33,333
S 1,443,052
S 907,115
S 3,530,539
S 583,333
S 5,426,356
S 358,889

333,333
3,286,864
3,573,109
6,901,704

608,707

v v n

1,644,856
2,578,134
6,395,646
3,355,000
8,841,800

v v nvnn

S 147,545,209

2.84%

$

v

LSRRV ARV Y

R ARV RV SRV v v R IRV RV, SRV AEV,Y

h%d

2006 Utility Rate
Assistance

61,527,096

20,751,380
814,780
1,800,000

73,638,219
6,893,222

28,131
20,771,987
7,661,976
5,775,203

15,350,302

157,815

3,996,619
4,500,000

12,436,150
13,762,659

283,333
1,000,000
216,856
175,529
4,995,608

35,913
1,800,000

15,000,000
154,635
715,417
362,709

14,707,935

1,669,263
37,576,541

328,559,278

6.32%

2006 Utility Energy

$

$

v n

v v v n v n

v

$

$
$

$

Efficiency

13,081,200

90,789
145,390
5,377,569
4,823,831
44,175
548,322
5,452,310
2,252,044

2,477,148
1,341,150

16,667
1,400,000
205,225
25,000
5,000
1,228,000

1,430,000

746,000

2,146,342
10,200,000

146,745

53,182,907

1.02%

$

$

$
$
$

$

$

2006 Bulk Fuel
Discount
915,684 S

1,332,226 S

475,928

3,971,047

25,729 S

1,069
1,835,415

109,580 $

319,519 $

99,907 S

96,500

$

9,182,604 S

0.18%

2006 Misc.
Assistance
11,321

1,192,277

4,698,408
1,159,282
45,446

12,753,031
59,634

1,400

784,424
1,448,220

1,819,065
60,091

112,168

290,096

24,434,863

0.47%

Total Low Income
Assistance
28,202,849
507,275,572
453,695,970
51,896,153
317,391,141
46,546,472
20,578,584
23,201,118
183,720,069
1,032,010,231
278,877,956
146,233,734
15,769,687
22,373,948
440,873,785
115,272,562
23,216,129
37,545,071
66,226,565
54,519,513
14,230,468
8,903,426
91,817,446
60,339,685
197,460,279
90,665,452
88,585,378
63,698,842
17,820,627
10,006,856
20,934,982
18,513,754
55,684,729
38,559,490
59,939,505
26,707,786
19,488,125
16,662,661
17,044,631
17,364,045
59,374,013
55,704,439
25,856,850
15,931,837
32,583,705
32,249,203
21,358,747
99,216,395
16,944,900
36,063,810
2,137,116
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$  5,197,276,291

100.00%

Estimated 2007
Population

621,254
12,432,792
11,466,917
1,317,207
8,685,920
1,315,828
588,292
683,478
6,449,755
36,553,215
10,071,822
5,601,640
639,715
957,861
19,297,729
5,197,621
1,057,832
1,969,915
3,502,309
2,988,046
796,214
522,830
5,618,344
3,747,455
12,852,548
6,468,424
6,345,289
4,861,515
1,499,402
864,764
1,812,035
1,774,571
5,878,415
4,241,474
7,712,091
3,617,316
2,834,797
2,565,382
2,645,330
2,775,997
9,544,750
9,061,032
4,293,204
2,918,785
6,156,719
6,338,755
4,627,851
23,904,380
4,407,709
18,251,243
1,283,388

301,621,157
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Assistance Per
Household

115.76
104.04
100.89
100.47
93.18
90.20
89.20
86.56
72.64
71.99
70.61
66.57
62.86
59.56
58.26
56.55
55.96
48.60
48.22
46.53
45.58
43.42
41.67
41.06
39.18
35.74
35.60
33.41
30.31
29.51
29.46
26.60
24.16
23.18
19.82
18.83
17.53
16.56
16.43
15.95
15.86
15.68
15.36
13.92
13.50
12.97
11.77
10.58
9.80
5.04
4.25

43.94

State
Vermont
Pennsylvania
Ohio

Maine

New Jersey
New Hampshire
District of Columbia
Alaska
Massachusetts
California
Michigan
Wisconsin
North Dakota
Montana
New York
Minnesota
Rhode Island
New Mexico
Connecticut
lowa

South Dakota
Wyoming
Maryland
Oregon
lllinois
Washington
Indiana
Colorado
Idaho
Delaware
West Virginia
Nebraska
Missouri
Kentucky
Virginia
Oklahoma
Arkansas
Nevada

Utah

Kansas
Georgia
North Carolina
Louisiana
Mississippi
Tennessee
Arizona
Alabama
Texas

South Carolina
Florida
Hawaii

Total




LIHEAP FY2008 Estimated 2007

State Funding Households

Alabama $ 17,111,350 1,814,844 150,340
Alaska $ 10,827,790 268,031 8,887
Arizona $ 8,275,252 2,485,786 24,117
Arkansas $ 13,056,769 1,111,685 105,849
California $ 91,797,411 14,334,594 123,463
Colorado $ 31,729,192 1,906,476 93,473
Connecticut $ 41,754,126 1,373,455 86,000
Delaware $ 5,542,056 339,123 17,058
District of Columbia $ 6,484,484 230,703 28,500
Florida $ 27,075,265 7,157,350 90,329
Georgia $ 21,407,149 3,743,039 142,100
Hawaii $ 2,137,116 503,289 5,444
Idaho $ 12,376,499 588,001 32,844
lllinois $ 114,565,493 5,040,215 415,000
Indiana $ 51,872,037 2,488,349 143,000
lowa $ 36,762,408 1,171,783 89,638
Kansas $ 17,030,712 1,088,626 41,003
Kentucky $ 27,230,294 1,663,323 100,485
Louisiana $ 17,493,729 1,683,609 78,274
Maine $ 26,815,321 516,552 46,000
Maryland $ 31,970,606 2,203,272 89,108
Massachusetts $ 82,797,407 2,529,316 138,693
Michigan $ 108,769,894 3,949,734 358,801
Minnesota $ 78,362,555 2,038,283 120,571
Mississippi $ 14,670,325 1,144,622 96,050
Missouri $ 45,761,931 2,305,261 124,048
Montana $ 14,516,847 375,632 20,200
Nebraska $ 18,180,421 695,910 38,820
Nevada $ 3,886,640 1,006,032 18,166
New Hampshire $ 15,671,860 516,011 32,581
New Jersey $ 76,864,515 3,406,243 155,914
New Mexico $ 10,360,042 772,516 62,269
New York $ 250,974,273 7,567,737 844,530
North Carolina $ 37,730,144 3,553,346 233,620
North Dakota $ 15,769,687 250,869 15,147
Ohio $ 101,350,302 4,496,830 398,485
Oklahoma $ 15,728,845 1,418,555 120,152
Oregon $ 24,591,465 1,469,590 58,000
Pennsylvania $ 134,810,209 4,875,605 284,000
Rhode Island $ 13,628,926 414,836 29,000
South Carolina $ 13,589,900 1,728,513 22,014
South Dakota $ 12,807,748 312,241 18,000
Tennessee $ 27,583,705 2,414,400 74,287
Texas $ 45,044,208 9,374,267 22,274
Utah $ 14,744,631 1,037,384 31,000
Vermont $ 11,746,617 243,629 21,022
Virginia $ 38,943,773 3,024,349 150,275
Washington $ 40,449,571 2,536,637 64,000
West Virginia $ 17,934,982 710,602 79,493
Wisconsin $ 70,537,552 2,196,722 145,844
Wyoming $ 5,903,426 205,031 12,077
Total S 1,977,027,460 118,282,807 5,700,245

U.S. Census Bureau reports there are 2.55 persons per household in 2007.
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W

Assistance Per

LIHEAP Participation LIHEAP participation

113.82
1,218.39
343.13
123.35
743.52
339.45
485.51
324.89
227.53
299.74
150.65
392.56
376.83
276.06
362.74
410.12
415.35
270.99
223.49
582.94
358.78
596.98
303.15
649.93
152.74
368.91
718.66
468.33
213.95
481.01
492.99
166.38
297.18
161.50
1,041.11
254.34
130.91
423.99
474.68
469.96
617.33
711.54
37131
2,022.28
475.63
558.78
259.15
632.02
225.62
483.65
488.82

346.83

% Participation in
LIHEAP State

8.28% Alabama
3.32% Alaska
0.97% Arizona
9.52% Arkansas
0.86% California
4.90% Colorado
6.26% Connecticut
5.03% Delaware
12.35% District of Columbia
1.26% Florida
3.80% Georgia
1.08% Hawaii
5.59% ldaho
8.23% lllinois
5.75% Indiana
7.65% lowa
3.77% Kansas
6.04% Kentucky
4.65% Louisiana
8.91% Maine
4.04% Maryland
5.48% Massachusetts
9.08% Michigan
5.92% Minnesota
8.39% Mississippi
5.38% Missouri
5.38% Montana
5.58% Nebraska
1.81% Nevada
6.31% New Hampshire
4.58% New Jersey
8.06% New Mexico
11.16% New York
6.57% North Carolina
6.04% North Dakota
8.86% Ohio
8.47% Oklahoma
3.95% Oregon
5.82% Pennsylvania
6.99% Rhode Island
1.27% South Carolina
5.76% South Dakota
3.08% Tennessee
0.24% Texas
2.99% Utah
8.63% Vermont
4.97% Virginia
2.52% Washington
11.19% West Virginia
6.64% Wisconsin
5.89% Wyoming

4.82% Total
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